assets do not have quoted market prices in active market.  The plan assets consist of diverse
investments and is not exposed to any concentration risk.

The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining retirement liability of the Parent Company
and some of its subsidiaries as of January 1, 2025 and 2024 are shown below:

2025 2024
Average

Duration of
Benefit

Payments
Salary Rate

Increase
Discount

Rate

Average
Duration of

Benefit
Payments

Salary Rate
Increase

Discount
Rate

Parent Company 17 7% 6.07% 17 6% 6.06%
SBCIC 16 7% 6.07% 17 6% 6.08%
SBEI 16 7% 6.07% 17 6% 6.07%
SBRC 19 7% 6.09% 19 6% 6.10%

Discount rates used in computing for the present value of the obligation of the Parent Company and
significant subsidiaries as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 follow:

Parent
Company SBCIC SBEI SBRC

2025 6.26% 6.25% 6.22% 6.37%
2024 6.07% 6.07% 6.07% 6.09%

The sensitivity analysis as of December 31, 2025 shown below has been determined based on
reasonably possible changes of each significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the
end of the reporting period, assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

Consolidated Parent Company
Increase

(decrease) Amount
Increase

(decrease) Amount
Discount rates 1.00%  (P=528,186) 1.00% (P=524,216)

(1.00%)  829,453 (1.00%) 824,616

Turnover rate 10.00%  269,773 10.00% 269,394
(10.00%)  (269,773) (10.00%) (269,394)

Future salary increases 1.00%  811,261 1.00% 806,600
(1.00%)  (530,378) (1.00%) (526,386)

- 121 -

*SGVFS201514*

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

Consolidated Parent Company
2025 2024 2025 2024

Less than 1 year P=588,921 P=662,439 P=572,412 P=644,578
More than 1 year to 5 years 2,231,586 2,357,795 2,209,383 2,340,830
More than 5 years to 10 years 4,655,632 4,350,179 4,612,321 4,307,461
More than 10 years to 15 years 4,787,259 4,647,741 4,737,703 4,595,292
More than 15 years to 20 years 28,554,038 18,155,247 28,164,396 17,825,092
Total P=40,817,436 P=30,173,401 P=40,296,215 P=29,713,253

There are no reimbursement rights recognized as a separate asset as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.
The Group and Parent Company expect to contribute to the defined benefit retirement plans the
required funding for normal cost in 2025 amounting to P=899.5 million and P=887.9 million,
respectively.

30. Service Charges, Fees and Commissions

This account consists of service charges, fees and commissions on:

Consolidated Parent Company
2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023

Credit cards P=3,614,934 P=2,948,248 P=2,237,897 P=3,614,934 2,948,248 P=2,237,897
Bancassurance 1,724,419 2,656,364 916,901 1,724,419 2,656,364 916,901